

Atos Annual General Meeting

Paris, June 16, 2020 – Atos SE Annual General Meeting of shareholders was held today behind closed doors and in digital manner due to the sanitary constraints linked to the COVID-19 epidemic.

The shareholders approved all the resolutions that were submitted.

The General meeting approved the Company and consolidated financial statements for the financial year 2019, it being recalled that the Board of Directors had exceptionally decided not to submit the distribution of a dividend to the General Meeting's approval so as to take into account the circumstances related to the Covid-19 epidemic. In this context, the Chief Executive Officer reported on the Company's activity to meet this challenge, by virtue of its sense of purpose, and on the Group's resilience.

The General Meeting also approved in particular the elements making up the compensation and the benefits paid during or awarded for the financial year 2019 Bertrand MEUNIER, Chairman of the Board of Directors and Elie GIRARD, for his successive mandates as Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Chief Executive Officer. The General Meeting approved then the compensation policies applicable for 2020 to the Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors and the Chief Executive Officer.

Nicolas BAZIRE informed the Board of Directors that he did not wish to request the renewal of his term of office as Director. The Board of Directors acknowledged this and therefore decided not to submit to the shareholders' vote the related resolution.

The General Meeting renewed the terms of office as Directors of (i) Cedrik NEIKE for three years and (ii) Valérie BERNIS and Colette NEUVILLE for two years, as well as the term of office of Jean FLEMING as Director representing the employee shareholders for two years. The term of office of Grant Thornton as Statutory Auditor was also renewed for six years.

To take into account the new legislative environment in force, the General Meeting approved all the resolutions aimed at amending the articles of association.

After the General Meeting, the Board of Directors adjusted the composition of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee as follows:

- Bertrand MEUNIER, Chairman;
- Jean FLEMING;
- Colette NEUVILLE.

The composition of the other committees of the Board of Directors remains unchanged. The detailed results of the votes of the General Meeting are available on Atos website (Investors section – Annual General Meeting).

Atos SE has tested its self-developed voting platform, "Atos Vote"[©], using blockchain technology, available on Android and iOS smartphones, and made available to employees direct shareholders of Atos SE, who were invited to cast their votes in advance of the General Meeting, using this proof of concept. Atos will conduct further testing of this voting tool in partnership with key players in the market in the context of upcoming events.



Press release

Further information regarding this voting application is available on a <u>dedicated page</u> of Atos website.

About Atos

Atos is a global leader in digital transformation with 110,000 employees in 73 countries and annual revenue of € 12 billion. European number one in Cloud, Cybersecurity and High-Performance Computing, the Group provides end-to-end Orchestrated Hybrid Cloud, Big Data, Business Applications and Digital Workplace solutions. The Group is the Worldwide Information Technology Partner for the Olympic & Paralympic Games and operates under the brands Atos, Atos|Syntel, and Unify. Atos is a SE (Societas Europaea), listed on the CAC40 Paris stock index.

The purpose of Atos is to help design the future of the information space. Its expertise and services support the development of knowledge, education and research in a multicultural approach and contribute to the development of scientific and technological excellence. Across the world, the Group enables its customers and employees, and members of societies at large to live, work and develop sustainably, in a safe and secure information space.

Contacts

Investor Relations: Gilles Arditti +33 1 73 26 00 66

gilles.arditti@atos.net

Press: Sylvie Raybaud +33 6 95 91 96 71

sylvie.raybaud@atos.net